State, as well as the Courts of Baltimore City, the Orphans’ 
Court of Baltimore City and the People’s Court of Baltimore 
City. These cases do not include those tried by my Assistants 
assigned to other Departments. 

During the year members of my staff prepared for the 
Court of Appeals memoranda of law in one hundred and 
twenty-three (123) applications for leave to appeal from 
denied writs of habeas corpus. A bill was introduced in the 
General Assembly last year establishing a post conviction 
procedure to consolidate the various writs available to a 
person convicted of a crime and incarcerated under sentence

[...]

2 in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County; 2 in the Cir- 
cuit Court for Talbot County; 1 in the Circuit Court for 
Wicomico County; 1 in the Circuit Court for Worcester 
County; and 1 in the Circuit Court for Washington County. 

During the year 1958 we filed in the courts one hundred 
and nine (109) petitions and nisi orders to enjoin employers 
from operating their businesses for failure to pay contribu- 
tions incurred under our Act. Thirty-six (36) final injunc- 
tions were issued. We also filed in the courts fifty-five (55) 
petitions and nisi orders for failure to file contribution re-

[...]

(This figure is a close 
estimate of that part of the “non-judgment” receipts which 
were recovered from the types of cases mentioned.) These 
collections involved the issuance of twelve hundred and 
seventy-one (1271) attachments and other executions, and 

two hundred and five (205) claims in bankruptcy, Orphans’ 
Court proceedings and receivership cases. 

In addition to the above, it has been necessary during 
the course of the year to give a number of opinions con- 
cerning interpretations under the Maryland Unemployment 
Insurance Law and other related statutes, and zo attend